

## County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Text

File #: 08-1097, Version: 1

Public Health Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Agreement 089-F0910 (761-PHD0508) with the County of Alpine in an amount not to exceed \$18,000 for the term July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011 to provide selected animal control services at and within the boundaries of Alpine, excluding Bear Valley, for the purpose of enforcement of State and County Animal Control Ordinances, and to provide Alpine County and its residents access to animal shelter services. **RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve.

**FUNDING:** Flat rate fee for service.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost	Annual:	\$6,000
Funding		
Budgeted	\$6,000	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$6,000	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: None. Funding is included in the FY 2008-09 budget for Animal Services South Lake Tahoe (409210).

Background: The County of Alpine has no Animal Services Division, and for some time has been receiving limited Animal Services from El Dorado County when needed. Alpine County entered into the first Agreement with El Dorado County to provide Animal Services in March 2004; and the term of the prior Agreement was July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2008. This current Agreement is slightly retroactive due to the lengthy processing required by the two government agencies.

Reason for Recommendation: This Agreement will allow El Dorado County Animal Services Division to continue to provide Alpine County with enforcement of County and State Animal Control Ordinances. This provides Alpine County residents access to animal shelter services, including impounds and holding of Alpine animals, through the County Animal Shelter maintained in the South Lake Tahoe area on Shakori Drive. Specific services include rabies quarantine investigations, cruelty/abuse investigations and impoundment of aggressive dogs actively running loose.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

Chairman to sign three (3) original Agreements.

## File #: 08-1097, Version: 1

- Board Clerk's Office to return two (2) original Agreements to Public Health.
- Public Health to distribute as appropriate.

Contact: Kathy Lang

Concurrences: County Counsel & Risk Management